
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA 
SECRETARY OF STATE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED ASSUMED NAME
Pursuant to Chapter 333, Minnesota Statutes, the undersigned, who is or 

will be conducting or transacting business in the State of Minnesota under an 
assumed name, hereby certifies:

1. The assumed name under which the business is or will be conducted is:
	 Noteworthy Chords
2. The address of the principal place of business is or will be:
	 244 Hanska Ct, Shoreview, MN 55126
3. The name and address of all persons conducting business under the 

above Assumed Name. (Only one signature is required by law.)
Note: if the business owner is a corporation, you must list the legal 

corporate name and the legal Registered Office of the corporation.
	 Christel Meyer Music LLC
	 244 Hanska Ct, Shoreview, MN 55126
4. This certificate is an amendment of Certificate of Assumed Name number 

1612641600021 filed with the Secretary of State on December 23, 2025.
I certify that I am authorized to sign this certificate and I further certify that 

I understand that by signing this certificate, I am subject to the penalties of 
perjury as set forth in section 609.48 as if I had signed this certificate under 
oath.

Dated: December 29, 2025
Signed: Christel Nicole Meyer
Published two times in the Shoreview Press on January 13 and 27, 2026.

CITY OF NORTH OAKS
2026 SUMMARY BUDGET STATEMENT

The purpose of this report is to provide summary budget information 
concerning the City of North Oaks to interested citizens.  The budget is 
published in accordance with Minn. Stat. Sec. 471.6965.  This budget is not 
complete; the complete budget may be examined at the North Oaks City Hall, 
100 Village Center Drive, Suite 230, North Oaks.  The City Council approved 
this budget on December 11, 2025. 

CITY OF NORTH OAKS 
2026 SUMMARY BUDGET STATEMENT 

 The purpose of this report is to provide summary budget information concerning 
the City of North Oaks to interested citizens.  The budget is published in accordance with 
Minn. Stat. Sec. 471.6965.  This budget is not complete; the complete budget may be 
examined at the North Oaks City Hall, 100 Village Center Drive, Suite 230, North Oaks.  
The City Council approved this budget on December 11, 2025.  
 
 2025 
 Original 2026 
 Budget Budget 
Revenues 
Property Taxes 2,794,583 2,900,879 
Tax Increments 0 0 
All Other Taxes 0 0 
Special Assessments 361,380 383,035 
Licenses and Permits 609,800 628,550 
Federal Grants 0 0 
State General Purpose Aid 0 0 
State Categorical Aid 0 0 
Grants from County and    
Other Local Governments 12,000 12,000 
Charges for Services 191,056 165,178 
Fines and Forfeits 5,000 5,000 
Interest on Investments 84,000 90,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues 5,000 5,000 
Other Financing Sources  113,000 
Total Revenues 4,062,819 4,302,642  
  
Current Expenditures  
General Government 1,284,791 1,490,680 
Public Safety 2,145,295 1,998,082 
Streets and Highways 83,500 53,000 
Sanitation 367,380 394,522 
Health 0 0 
Culture and Recreation 36,000 38,066 
Conservation of Natural Resources 122,500 115,000 
Miscellaneous Current Expenditures 23,353 25,292 
Other Financing Uses 0 113,000 
Transfers to Enterprise Funds 0 75,000 
Total Current Expenditures 4,062,819 4,302,642 
 
 
 

Published one time in the Shoreview Press on January 27, 2026.

CITY OF NORTH OAKS
SUMMARY PUBLICATION
ORDINANCE NO. 2026-157

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE 2025-154 
(154) AND ADOPTING TITLE XVI, FEE SCHEDULE

On January 15, 2026, the City Council of the City of North Oaks (“City”) 
adopted Ordinance No. 2026-157, (“Ordinance”) an Ordinance Repealing and 
Replacing (Adopting) Title VXI, Fee Schedule.

The Ordinance repeals and replaces the existing fee schedule, updating 
various fees for permits, licenses, water, and other charges.

It is hereby determined that publication of this title and summary will clearly 
inform the public of the intent and effect of Ordinance No. 2026-157 and it is 
directed that only the above title and summary of Ordinance No. 2026-157 
conforming to Minn. Stat. Sec. 331A.01 be published, with the following:

NOTICE
A printed copy of the full text of Ordinance No. 2026-157 is available for 

public inspection by any person during regular office hours at the office of 
the North Oaks City Clerk, 100 Village Center Drive, # 230, North Oaks MN 
55127, by standard mail, or by electronic mail, and at any other public location 
which the Council designates.

Published one time in the Shoreview Press on January 27, 2026.

MOUNDS VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MOUNDS VIEW SCHOOL BOARD MEETING SUMMARY, 

NOVEMBER 13, 2025
Meetings take place at the District Center in Shoreview (4570 Victoria 

Street N). Complete minutes available upon request at the District Center.
Ratification of employment contracts
The Board approved the proposed contracts between the District and the 

Mounds View Education Association, the Mounds View Principal’s Association 
and Nutrition Services as presented.

Quarterly budget report
Superintendent Lennox provided revenue and expenditure reports for 

all funds for the first quarter ending September 30, 2025. Each quarterly 
budget update provides an opportunity to review budget variances and make 
amendments when information becomes available. To view the report, please 
visit the Budgets & Finance page.

Non-resident enrollment options 2026-27
Each year, in compliance with state statute, the District reviews student 

enrollment along with building capacity and decides whether it has the ability 
to open to nonresident enrollment or if it must continue to limit enrollment 
to families living outside the District boundaries. This year, the District will 
have limited capacity at the kindergarten centers and/or elementary schools 
to offer enrollment to nonresident students at specific grade levels for the 
2026-27 school year. The Board passed a resolution opening enrollment 
to non-residents on a limited basis in grades K-5 for the 2026-27 school 
year. Applications are due by January 15, 2026. The application and more 
information can be found on the website

Canvass Votes and Issue Certificates of Election
The Board approved the Abstract of Votes Cast for the election held on 

November 4, 2025, and adopted a resolution relating to canvassing returns of 
the special election. The Board also passed a resolution to issue certificates 
of election to Shauna Bock, Tascha Just and Mark Sacay as the individuals 
earning the most votes.

DOP Goal Update: Capital Projects Levy
Superintendent Lennox provided an update on the District Operational Plan 

Goal of passing a Capital Projects Levy. Lennox reported that voters approved 
the levy by a margin of 64% in favor and thanked community members for 
their support. Lennox said that this dedicated funding source will allow us to 
focus on making schools safer, improve cybersecurity to protect student and 
staff data and to ensure students and staff are supported in their learning with 
reliable classroom technology. The funding will be available starting in the 
2026-27 school year. In the meantime, each school and program are working 
to prioritize their specific needs so that the investments can be phased to 
match the priorities of each school and program. The DOP can be viewed 
here.

Updates
The Board discussed issues and updates related to AMSD/legislative, NE 

Metro 916 and shared updates on their activities and participation in events 
and committees around the District.

Thank you
The Board accepted with appreciation gifts from Becky Hepola - Benevity 

Travelers Company Match, Marie Barnum - Benevity Ryan Companies Match, 
Barbara Setterholm, Andrew Mills, Alpha Delta Kappa - c/o Chris Manka, The 
Gogineri Giving Fund - Sara Gogineni, Carol Ducharme, Quanex Foundation, 
Jeanne Szurek, Pinewood PTA, The Duffy Family - Christopher and Amanda 
Duffy, David Stone, Jennifer Appleton, Your Cause Boston Scientific, Fidelity 
- Rajesh and Sara Gogineni, Mighty Cause Give MN- Jeanne Szurek, Your 
Cause - BBGF - Hui Gao, Ann Ackerman, Gary and Sharon Borg, Carley 
Foundry - Jordan Carley, Debra Carpenter, Christ the King Lutheran Church, 
Dayton Lang and Associates, Simply Resurface - Linda and Dayton Lang, 
Rob Delaune and Michelle Gustafson, Ardith Hollenbeck, Frederick Kaiser, 
Louise Mattila, Terri Metcalf, Joseph Reinke, Richard and Ellen Shelton, 
Weekes Forest Products - Bob Fabian, Susanne and Anton Yerich and Polaris 
Benevity - Mike Rafferty.

A look ahead
December 4, 5 p.m., work session
December 9, 7 p.m., regular meeting (6:30 p.m. comments to the Board)
Published one time in the Shoreview Press on January 27, 2026.

MOUNDS VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MOUNDS VIEW SCHOOL BOARD MEETING SUMMARY, 

DECEMBER 9, 2025
Meetings take place at the District Center in Shoreview (4570 Victoria 

Street N). Complete minutes available upon request at the District Center.
Certify Final Property Tax Levy
The Board approved a resolution to certify the 2026 property tax levy. The 

final certification will be forwarded to Ramsey County for processing of the 
final property tax statement. The property tax revenue will be available to the 
District for the 2026-27 school year. The total levy amount is $72,955,573.06.

2024-25 Comprehensive Achievement and Civic Readiness & 
Achievement and Integration Report

Angie Peschel, executive director of curriculum & instruction, Heidi 
Saari, director of curriculum & instruction and Mary Stobb, director of 
research, assessment & evaluation, presented the 2024-25 Comprehensive 
Achievement and Civic Readiness Report (CACR) and the Achievement and 
Integration Report. The presentation focused on strategies and progress for 
the components of the plan.

Updates
The Board discussed issues and updates related to AMSD/legislative and 

shared updates on their activities and participation in events and committees 
around the District.

Thank you
The Board accepted with appreciation gifts from Becky Hepola - Benevity 

Travelers Company Match, Marie Barnum - Benevity Ryan Companies Match, 
Nextstep Charitable - Teague and Breccan Shaw, Fidelity - Chris and Sarah 
Green Giving Fund, YourCause - Land O’Lakes Gives in honor of Mounds 
View retirees, Thomas Schultz, Todd Bofinger, Mary Anderson, Julie Brettner 
in memory of Michael Krebsbach, Change Starts With Me, Kari Aanestad, 
Barb Laporte and Ron Lewandowski, Evan Schnell and Sarah Asch, Mary 
Apuli, Gerald and Carol Arel, Daniel and Caroline Beckman, Beth Berg, 
Fred and Marty Bergsrud, Barbara Blosberg, Peter Bonemeyer CPA, PLLC, 
Keith Boulais, Jim L. and Ruth A. Bowyer, Shelly Britton, Sally Brown, Carol 
Brown-Mills, Carley Foundry - Jordan Carley, Marie and Harry Carter, City of 
Mounds View - Nyle Zikmund, City of New Brighton, Rob and Nunciata Covey, 
Gretchen Davis, Richard Day, Erin Derubeis, Tom Dolen, Donahue Fund, Emily 
Douglass, Susan Dukich Wolf, Richard and Kathleen Eaton, Rodger Erickson, 
Patrick Foley, Hanna Frahm, Christina Frederickson, Michelle Gardner, Paul 
and Juli Halverson, Lucinda Haugan-Marshik, Katherine and Peter Hawkins, 
Gary Hokel, Josephine Imholte, Incarnation Lutheran - Church Pastor Kai, 
Mary Ippel, Stacey and Dan Isaacson, Edward and Martha Johnson, Klein 
Family Fund - Joanna Klein, David and Sheila Lein, Cindi Littlejohn, Janet 
(Jill) Loegering, Keith Loewen, Kathleen Manke, Sandy Martin, Tim and Dana 
Masek, Scott McKee, Janet Meger, Katherine Mills, Jane Mortenson, Peter 
and J.E. Mucha, Murray Family Fund, Beverly Nelson, Marilyn Nelson, Daniel 
O’Hagen, Daniel and Catherine Onkka, Audrey Partridge, Melissa and Brent 
Peacock, Richard and Michele Peterson, Laurie and Russell Pickert, Harry 
Puryear, Diane Rae, Shelley Renner, RMH Systems - Peg Mlsna, Mark Roberts, 
Andrea Roles, Carol Rutkiewicz, Cheryl Schrader, Clarene Seemann, Robert 
Seybold, Cheryl and Timothy Skildum, Susan and Timothy Slechta, Alicia and 
David Smith, Todd Smith, Maggie Snyder, Vickie Sodahl, St. Vincent DePaul 
Society, Linda Stenstrom Smith, Tim Sullivan, The Hedman Connelly Fund, 
The Midwest Radiology Foundation, Beverly Thell, Jean and David Tillman, 
Evonne Tousley, Andrew and Shari Troje, Troop 639 North Oaks - Rebecca 
Kipp, Turtle Lake Elementary PTA - Jennifer Hopp, Laura L. Waegener, 
Walen Thompson Family Charitable Fund, Weekes Forest Products - Bob 
Fabian, Wood Family Charitable Trust, David and Veronica Zink, Wells Fargo 
Employee Giving Program - Yourcause Blackbaud, The Paul and Annette 
Goff Family Fund - Angela Walsh, Valentine Hills PTO President and PTO 
Members, Shepherd of the Hills - Tashina Good and Pastor Bryce, National 
Tooling and Machining - NTM Friends, Land O’Lakes Community Relations - 
Leah McKeon, Alex and Julie Elder Charitable Fund - Julie Elder and United 
Church of Christ New Brighton - Pastor Amy Wick Moore and UCCNB.

A look ahead
January 8, 5 p.m., work session
January 13, 7 p.m., regular meeting (6:30 p.m. comments to the Board)
Published one time in the Shoreview Press on January 27, 2026.

RICE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT GRANT REQUESTS 
FROM THE CITIES OF

ARDEN HILLS, NEW BRIGHTON, LINO LAKES, AND SHOREVIEW 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Rice Creek Watershed District (District) 

Board of Managers will hold a public hearing under Minnesota Statutes 
103B.251 on the ordering of one or more of the following projects: City of 
Arden Hills – 2026 PMP Street & Utility Improvements (1) ($87,291.50) and 
2026 PMP Street & Utility Improvements (2) ($30,552.50), City of Lino Lakes – 
Regenerative Air Sweeper and Enhanced Sweeping ($100,000), City of New 
Brighton – 2026 Storm Improvements ($100,000), City of Shoreview – Milton 
Street and Randy Ave ($100,000) and Shoreview – Target Pond Improvements 
($81,772.50). The District may select all, some, or none of the applications for 
full or partial funding. The District’s total share of cost for selected projects 
will not exceed $400,000 and will be funded by the general tax levy on real 
property within the watershed. The public hearing will be held during the 
District’s regular Board of Managers meeting on Wednesday, February 11th, 
2026, at 9:00 a.m. at the Mounds View City Council Chambers, 2401 
County Hwy 10, Mounds View, MN. The public may monitor the meeting 
remotely using Zoom. Contact Emmet ehurley@ricecreek.org for instructions.  
Individuals wanting to address the Board must attend in person. Individuals 
may timely engage the District office to request reasonable accommodation. 
Phone: (763) 398-3070|Email: info@ricecreek.org  If you have any questions, 
please contact Will Roach at wroach@ricecreek.org or (763) 398-3085. The 
grant requests can be viewed on the District website www.ricecreek.org grant 
section, or at the District office: 4325 Pheasant Ridge Drive NE, Suite 611, 
Blaine, MN 55449.

RCWD complies with Minnesota Open Meeting Law, Statutes chapter 13D. 
One or more Managers may attend remotely in accordance with  Statutes 
section 13D.02.

Published one time in the Shoreview Press on January 27, 2026.
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CITY OF SHOREVIEW 
MINNESOTA CITY SUMMARY BUDGET DATA

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS [1]
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the City of Shoreview’s 2026 Adopted Budget. The complete 

budget document may be examined at the Shoreview City Hall, 4600 North Victoria Street, Shoreview, MN 55126. 
Questions concerning this information should be directed to Kevin Knopik, Finance Director/Treasurer (651) 490-4600. 
The format of this notice is prescribed by state statutes.

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the City of Shoreview's 2026 Adopted Budget. 
The complete budget document may be examined at the Shoreview City Hall, 4600 North Victoria
Street, Shoreview, MN 55126.  Questions concerning this information should be directed to Kevin
Knopik, Finance Director/Treasurer (651) 490-4600.  The format of this notice is prescribed by state
statutes.

MINNESOTA CITY SUMMARY BUDGET DATA
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS [1]

CITY OF SHOREVIEW
2025 2025

Original Amended 2026
Budget Category Budget Budget Budget

REVENUES:
Property taxes  (including fiscal disparities) $13,207,128 $13,207,128 $14,398,257
All other taxes 346,500 346,500 297,463
Licenses and permits 772,700 772,700 946,850
State highway aid 910,000 910,000 1,008,767
Grants/fees from local governments 140,663 140,663 108,550
Charges for services 9,269,125 9,269,125 9,686,000
Fines and forfeits 32,000 32,000 33,500
Interest on investments 94,000 94,000 117,000
Miscellaneous revenue 70,950 70,950 93,670

Total Revenue 24,843,066 24,843,066 26,690,057

Transfers from other funds (including enterprise funds) 1,763,000 1,757,000 1,832,000
Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources $26,606,066 $26,600,066 $28,522,057

EXPENDITURES:
Current Expenditures: (excluding capital outlay)

General government $3,898,725 $3,898,725 $4,058,496
Public safety 6,464,682 6,464,682 7,326,204
Public works 2,328,715 2,328,715 2,490,514
Sanitation 1,353,099 1,353,099 1,474,189
Parks and recreation 9,835,301 9,835,301 10,386,219
Urban redevelopment, housing and econ. develop. 1,512,253 1,512,253 1,642,412

Total Current Expenditures 25,392,775 25,392,775 27,378,034
Capital Outlay 27,500 27,500 -
Transfers to other funds (including enterprise funds) 805,000 805,000 800,000

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses $26,225,275 $26,225,275 $28,178,034

FUND BALANCE:
General Fund - Beginning Balance (January 1) $7,949,608 $7,949,608 $7,943,608
General Fund - Ending Balance (December 31) $7,949,608 $7,943,608 $7,943,608
Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance - Budgeted

Governmental funds $380,791 $374,791 $344,023

OTHER ITEMS:
Total Property Tax Levy - All Funds $17,397,628 $18,890,257
Net Unrealized Gain or (Loss) from investments for 2025 $580,488
General Fund Ending Cash Balance (December 31, 2025) $9,411,355

[1] Includes general and special revenue funds, as prescribed by state statutes.

Published one time in the Shoreview Press on January 27, 2026.


